is subject to the final valuation of the acquired assets, but that allocation is
not expected to differ materially from the preliminary allocation.

   F-2

   70

   CHESAPEAKE ENERGY CORPORATION & SUBSIDIARIES

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 1997
   (IN THOUSANDS)

   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA
   ---------------------   ---------------------------------------   ----------   -----------
   HUGOTON   BAYARD   DLB
   CHESAPEAKE   HUGOTON   ADJUSTMENTS   ADJUSTMENTS   AS ADJUSTED   DLB   ADJUSTMENTS
   ----------   --------   -----------   -----------   -----------   ----------   -----------

   ASSETS
Current Assets.....  $ 223,773   $ 11,262   $   --   $ 73,611(j)  $  308,646   $ 24,589   $(13,866)(e)
   (17,500)(b)
Property, Plant & Equipment
  Proved.....   960,741   291,249   7,192(a)   1,259,182   200,682   14,000(b)
   (76,222)(e)
  Unproved.....   131,194   26,512   --   157,706   20,672   (5,014)(e)
  Accumulated DD&A.....   (460,534)   (71,657)   71,657(a)   (460,534)   (37,943)   34,826(b)
   3,117(e)
   ---------   --------   -------   --------   ----------   --------   --------
  Net Proved and Unproved
   Properties.....   631,401   246,104   78,849   956,354   183,411   (29,293)
  Other, net.....   57,898   2,749   --   60,647   24,977   (21,423)(e)
   ---------   --------   -------   --------   ----------   --------   --------
   Total Property, Plant &
   Equipment, net.....   689,299   248,853   78,849   1,017,001   208,388   (50,716)
   ---------   --------   -------   --------   ----------   --------   --------
Other.....   18,597   1,675   --   20,272   6,176   (4,403)(e)
   ---------   --------   -------   --------   ----------   --------   --------
   Total assets.....  $ 931,669   $261,790   $78,849   $ 73,611   $1,345,919   $239,153   $(86,485)
   =========   ========   =======   ========   ==========   ========   ========

   LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current Liabilities.....  $ 123,949   $  8,714   $15,000(a)   $   (229)(j) $  147,434   $ 16,387   $  5,000(b)
   (10,845)(e)
Long-Term Debt.....   508,971   105,000   --   613,971   100,631   (15,631)(e)
Deferred income tax
  liabilities.....   --   15,941   (12,816)(a)   3,125   18,502   9,184(b)
   (560)(e)
Other Liabilities.....   7,541   475   --   8,016   35,967   (35,967)(e)
Stockholders' Equity
  Common Stock.....   704   198   60(a)   962   13   37(b)
  Paid-in Capital.....   433,201   135,615   72,452(a)   641,268   57,729   23,772(b)
   (51,551)(e)
  Accumulated Earnings
   (deficit).....   (142,697)   (4,153)   4,153(a)   73,840(j)   (68,857)   9,924   (9,924)(b)
   ---------   --------   -------   --------   ----------   --------   --------
   Total Stockholders'
   Equity.....   291,208   131,660   76,665   73,840   573,373   67,666   (37,666)
   ---------   --------   -------   --------   ----------   --------   --------
   Total liabilities and
   stockholders'
   equity.....  $ 931,669   $261,790   $78,849   $ 73,611   $1,345,919   $239,153   $(86,485)
   =========   ========   =======   ========   ==========   ========   ========

   PRO FORMA
   ----------
   AS FURTHER
   ADJUSTED
   ----------

Current Assets.....  $  301,869

Property, Plant & Equipment
  Proved.....   1,397,642

  Unproved.....   173,364
  Accumulated DD&A.....   (460,534)

[…]

=======   =======   ========

   The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma financial
   statements.

   F-4

   72

   CHESAPEAKE ENERGY CORPORATION & SUBSIDIARIES

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1997
   (IN THOUSANDS EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA
   -----------------------   ----------------------------------------   ----------   -----------
   HUGOTON   BAYARD   DLB
   CHESAPEAKE   HUGOTON(C)   ADJUSTMENTS   ADJUSTMENTS   AS ADJUSTED   DLB(D)   ADJUSTMENTS
   ----------   ----------   -----------   -----------   -----------   ----------   -----------

Revenues
  Oil and gas sales.....  $ 192,920   $75,466   $   --   $   --   $ 268,386   $38,732   $  (859)(e)
  Oil and gas marketing
   sales.....   76,172   --   --   --   76,172   --   --
  Interest and other.....   11,223   2,140   --   (330)(j)   13,033   8,679   (7,245)(e)
   ---------   -------   --------   -------   ---------   -------   -------
   Total revenues.....   280,315   77,606   --   (330)   357,591   47,411   (8,104)
   ---------   -------   --------   -------   ---------   -------   -------
Costs and expenses:
  Operating costs.....   90,247   28,160   (3,753)(f)   114,654   10,378   (408)(e)
  Writedown.....   236,000   --   --   236,000   --   --
  Depreciation, depletion and
   amortization.....   107,046   26,902   15,852(g)   149,800   12,541   (1,109)(e)
   4,780(g)
  General and
   administrative.....   8,802   8,587   (2,198)(f)   15,191   3,062   (415)(e)
  Interest.....   18,550   6,220   (1,391)(f)   23,379   4,063   (28)(e)
  Other.....   --   --   --   --   --   5,031   (5,031)(e)
   ---------   -------   --------   -------   ---------   -------   -------
   Total costs and
   expenses.....   460,645   69,869   8,510   539,024   35,075   (2,211)
   ---------   -------   --------   -------   ---------   -------   -------
Income (loss) before income
  taxes and extraordinary
  item.....   (180,330)   7,737   (8,510)   (330)   (181,433)   12,336   (5,893)
Income tax expense
  (benefit).....   (3,573)   3,462   (3,404)(h)   (132)(j)   (3,647)   4,655   (2,357)(h)
   ---------   -------   --------   -------   ---------   -------   -------
Net income (loss) before
  extraordinary item.....  $(176,757)   $ 4,275   $ (5,106)   $  (198)   $(177,786)   $ 7,681   $(3,536)
   =========   =======   ========   =======   =========   =======   =======
  Earnings (loss) per share
   before extraordinary
   item -- primary and fully
   diluted.....  $   (2.69)   $   (1.94)
   =========   =========
  Weighted average shares
   outstanding, primary and
   fully diluted(i).....   65,767   91,558
   =========   =========